the combined pro forma financial information. No adjustments were required to convert CF V’s financial statements
from U.S. GAAP to IFRS for
purposes of the combined pro forma financial information, except to reclassify shares of CF V Class A Common Stock subject to redemption to
non-current liabilities under IFRS.
The adjustments presented in the pro forma combined financial information have been identified and presented to
provide relevant information necessary for an accurate understanding of Satellogic after giving effect to the Business Combination.

69

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021
(in thousands of USD)

(Amounts shown in thousands of US dollars)
Nettar Group Inc.

(Historical)   CF V (Historical)

Transaction

Accounting

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Combined

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 8,533   $ 25   $ 250,021(1)   $192,347

   (231,436)(1)
   58,168(2)
   10,000(3)
   150,000(4)
   (11,101)(5)
   (41,863)(6)

Accounts receivable—trade   1,196   —   —   1,196
Prepaids and other current assets   2,695   470   (470)(7)   2,695

Total current assets   12,424   495   183,319   196,238

Non-current assets
Property and equipment   33,586   —   —   33,586
Right-of-use
assets   2,663   —   —   2,663
Deferred income tax assets   1,640   —   —   1,640
Other financial assets and other non-current
assets   369   32   (32)(7)   369
Investments held in Trust Account   —   250,021   (250,021)(1)   —

Total non-current assets   38,258   250,053   (250,053)   38,258

Total assets   $ 50,682   $ 250,548   $ (66,734)   $234,496

Current liabilities
Accounts payable—trade   6,650   —   —   6,650
Debt   246,189   1,273   (1,273)(5)   —

   (38,344)(6)
   (207,845)(7)

Lease liabilities   891   —   —   891
Contract liabilities   935   —   —   935
Accrued expenses and other liabilities   23,435   3,085   (3,085)(5)   23,435

Total current liabilities   278,100   4,358   (250,547)   31,911

Non-current liabilities
Accounts payable—trade   2,200   —   —   2,200
Lease liabilities   1,908   —   —   1,908
Contract liabilities   1,000   —   —   1,000
Other non-current liabilities   352   —   —   352
Warrant liability   —   4,604   89(7)   4,693
Forward purchase securities liability   —   1,967   (1,784)(3)   183
PIPE Warrant liability   —   —   3,817(2)   3,817
Liberty Warrant liability   —   —   47,744(4)   47,744
Sponsor Earnout liability   —   —   12,918(7)   12,918

[…]

Total fair value   116,393

Book value   8,360

Excess of fair value over book value   108,033

(1) Per share value based on closing prices as of January 25, 2022 for shares of CF V Class A Common
Stock (CFV) and CF V Public Warrants
(CFVW).

(2) Fair values based on various valuation techniques using management estimates based on the best information
available to management at the time
of this registration statement.

(3) Amount reflects 1,250,000 Class A ordinary shares and is not inclusive of the 333,333 warrants received in
connection with the Forward Purchase
Contract in exchange for $10 million.

(4) Fair value reflects 1,250,000 Class A ordinary shares and 333,333 warrants.

72

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

(in USD)

(Amounts shown in thousands of US dollars except per share amounts)
Nettar Group Inc.

(Historical)
CF V

(Historical)

Transaction

Accounting

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Combined

Revenue   $ 4,247   $ —   $ —   $ 4,247
Cost of sales   (1,876)   —   —   (1,876)
Administrative expenses   (36,649)   (4,475)   (23,680)(1)   (64,804)
Research and development   (9,640)   —   —   (9,640)
Depreciation expense   (10,825)   —   —   (10,825)
Other operating expenses, net   (14,002)   —   (108,033)(4)   (122,035)

Operating loss   (68,745)   (4,475)   (131,713)   (204,933)

Finance costs, net   (11,769)   (10,644)   10,644(2)   (76)
   11,693(3)

Embedded derivative (expense) income   (42,102)   —   42,102(3)   —
Changes in fair value of warrant liability   —   5,745   5,745
Changes in fair value of forward purchase securities liability   —   (1,967)   (1,967)
Gain on extinguishment of debt   3,576   —   —   3,576
Other financial income (expense)   1,067   —   —   1,067

Loss before income tax   (117,973)   (11,341)   (67,274)   (196,588)

Income tax benefit (expense)   232   —   —   232

Net loss   $ (117,741)   $ (11,341)   $ (67,274)   $(196,356)

Basic and diluted net loss per share   $ (23.35)   $ (0.41)   $ (1.76)

The Company’s statement of profit and loss was derived from the audited consolidated statement
of profit or loss for the year ended December 31,
2021. CF V’s statement of operations was derived from the audited statements of operations for the year ended December 31, 2021.

(1) To reflect the direct, incremental costs of the Business Combination related to the legal, financial advisory,
accounting and other professional fees.

(2) To reflect the elimination of interest expense on mandatorily redeemable Class A common stock liability